accumulated €5 million in cash flows from operating activities. Of the said funds, €25 million were utilised to part-finance the

2007 acquisition of 19 restaurants in the Baltic countries and the remodeling thereof, whereas the balance of €4 million was

utilised to repay outstanding bank loans. Up to December 2009, Premier Group generated €3.4 million - these funds were

directed towards the remodeling of 9 restaurants (5 of which featuring the introduction of McCafés) and the acquisition of 3

restaurants in Latvia and Lithuania.

15 of the 19 McDonald’s restaurants in the Baltic countries are “stand-alone” and provide drive-through service for their

customers. The other 4 restaurants are considered “in-store” and are located in shopping malls. All the properties are leased on

long-term contracts except for one property in Savjone, Lithuania, which is owned by the Group.

3.2.2 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Premier Group as at 31 December 2009 as extracted from the

consolidated audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009, as adjusted to reflect the

Bond Issue.

24

At 31 December 2009

Actual Adjusted

€’000 €’000

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders 16,000 16,000

Minority interest 624 624

16,624 16,624

INDEBTEDNESS

Bank loans 23,748 16,148

Bonds - 25,000

23,748 41,148

Total capitalisation 40,372 57,772

Gearing ratio (debt/total capital) 0.59 0.71

3.3 Reasons for the Offer and Use of Proceeds

The proceeds raised from the Bond Issue, which net of commissions and expenses are expected to amount to €19,450,000 (or

€24,400,000 in the event of exercise of the Over-allotment Option by the Issuer), shall be used for:

(i) up to an amount of €11,850,000 (or €16,800,000 in the event of exercise of the Over-allotment Option), for the financing

of the Group’s expansion and development strategies, on the basis of which the Group will focus its efforts during the

36-month period following the Bond Issue on:

a. identifying and securing title on land and/or premises for development or conversion (as the case may be) into

[…]

accumulated €5 million in cash flows from operating activities. Of the said funds, €25 million were utilised to part-finance the

2007 acquisition of 19 restaurants in the Baltic countries and the remodeling thereof, whereas the balance of €4 million was

utilised to repay outstanding bank loans. Up to December 2009, Premier Group generated €3.4 million - these funds were

directed towards the remodeling of 9 restaurants (5 of which featuring the introduction of McCafés) and the acquisition of 3

restaurants in Latvia and Lithuania.

15 of the 19 McDonald’s restaurants in the Baltic countries are “stand-alone” and provide drive-through service for their

customers. The other 4 restaurants are considered “in-store” and are located in shopping malls. All the properties are leased

on long-term contracts except for one property in Savjone, Lithuania, which is owned by the Group.

5.2.5 Capitalisation

The following table sets forth the capitalisation of the Premier Group as at 31 December 2009 as extracted from the

consolidated audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009, as adjusted to reflect the

Bond Issue.

69

At 31 December 2009

Actual Adjusted

€’000 €’000

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to shareholders 16,000 16,000

Minority interest 624 624

16,624 16,624

INDEBTEDNESS

Bank loans 23,748 16,148

Bonds - 25,000

23,748 41,148

Total capitalisation 40,372 57,772

Gearing ratio (debt/total capital) 0.59 0.71

5.3 Principal Investments of the Group and Issuer

5.3.1 Principal Investments of the Group

At present, the Group has not made any firm commitments towards possible investments relating to the business of the Group.

Two of the Premier Group Companies, have, however, identified potential opportunities for development. Premier Restaurants

Malta Limited has identified premises in the south of Malta for re-development as a drive-through McDonald’s restaurant.

Premier Estates Eesti OU has identified a plot of land in Parnu City, Estonia, for the construction of a McDonald’s restaurant.

In respect of each of the above opportunities, although commercial terms have been agreed with the prospective vendors,